RESOLUTION NO. _4534

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE FEE SCHEDULE FOR CERTAIN BUILDING DIVISION FEES AND
REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 3988.

WHEREAS, building fees were last updated in August, 1998, by Resolution No. 3988, and

WHEREAS, the City Council reviewed the existing building fees on October 8, 2001, and held a public
hearing on the proposed fees on October 24, 2001; and

WHEREAS, increased costs in providing building inspection services necessitate an increase in building
division revenues; and

WHEREAS, it is the City’s intent that the cost of inspection services be borne by those persons and entities
who generate the need for such services rather than by city taxpayers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the building inspection and permit fees shown in Exhibit A,
attached hereto, are adopted by the City of Albany; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the updated fee schedule shall become effective December 1, 2001; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Resolution No. 3988 is hereby repealed.

DATED THIS 4 DAY OF( 217} 2001.
7 a2l I traee
Mébet

ATTEST: |
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1. BUILDING PERMITS:

NON-RESIDENTIAL & RESIDENTIAL:

Total Valuation Fee (value of construction is determined by the building official)

$0 to $25,000 $50.00* for the first $2,000 plus $7.40 for each additional $1,000 or fraction
$25.001 to $50.000 $220.00 for the first $25,000 plus $5.50 for each additional $1,000 or fraction
$50,001 to $100,000 $360.00 for the first $50,000 plus $4.30 for each additional $1,000 or fraction
$100,001 and up $575.00 for the first $100,000 plus $3.20 for each additional $1,000 or fraction

*Maximum of one inspection. See Item No. 9 for required additional inspections and plan review fees.

PLUS 7% STATE SURCHARGE ON ALL THE ABOVE
PLUS DOCUMENT IMAGING CHARGE OF $1.00 PER PAGE

2. PLUMBING PERMITS:

BSE FEe..uiiuiiiiriiiciiictiee ettt ettt ettt ettt e bbbt et et teereenrent s ane $50.00*
* On residential construction, the base fee may be omitted when accompanied by a building permit.
Plumbing Fixture (per fiXtUre) .....c.ocovirieiiiiiiiii et e 10.00
Sewer:
fOr the fIrst 50 fEeT ..ot 33.00
each additional 100 feet Or POITION .........oiiiiii ittt 28.00
Water service:
FOr the first SO fRel ...oiviiiiii e ettt 33.00
each additional 100 feet Or POTTION .......ooiiiviiiiiiec e 28.00
Storm and rain drain:
fOr the fIrst SO L ...ttt 33.00
each additional 100 feet OF POrtION .......ccviiiiiiiii e e 28.00
Manufactured BOME SPACE .......cocviiiiiii ittt e ar e sar e e rr e nbeeenreas 28.00
IMINOT Labels (10) .uuiiiiiiiiieiiiieeeire et et eeae e erate s et r e e s rareese b tne e eatebeseansnsaean 110.00
Medical Gas (PEr OULIEL) ... c.coiiriiiiiiie ettt et a e 10.00 ea
PLUS: Medical Gas PIPING .....cccoveiiiiiiiiiciit ettt 22.00/per floor
Medical VACUUM SYSIEIM . ...ttt e e e 22.00/per floor

PLUS 7% STATE SURCHARGE ON ALL THE ABOVE
PLUS DOCUMENT IMAGING CHARGE OF $1.00 PER PAGE

3. MECHANICAL PERMITS:

Base Fee.....coooooveeeiinciic ettt he st ebe e he e eha et et e anee s e et et ke e ae s beshaeatesereaeeetene $ 50.00*
* On residential construction, the base fee may be omitted when accompanied by a building permit.
Unit Fee Schedule:
Woodstove - Freestanding/INSert .......ccoociiiiiiiiiii it s 17.00
Gas Stoves — Freestanding/Insert. ... 39.00
Additional Gas APPLANCES .........oiriiiii e s 7.00
Each air conditioner/compressor or forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner, including
ducts and vents, to and including 100,000 Btu/h ... 7.00
Each air conditioner/compressor or forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner, including ducts and vents,
OVer 100,000 BtU/N ....oooiiiiiiiiiii e e ettt e e nata e e e 8.50
Each ventilation fan connected to a single duct...........ccooeiciiiiiiicc 3.50
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6.

i

Oher @QUIPIMEIT .....eiuiiiiiriece et e sas et sb et ree st ees e e 5.00

Remodel:
Each duct line eXtenSION .. ....oooiiiiiii oo 7.00
Each gas line extension or outlet..........ccccociiiiiiiiniiic e 7.00
PLUS 7% STATE SURCHARGE ON ALL THE ABOVE
PLUS DOCUMENT IMAGING CHARGE OF $1.00 PER PAGE
PLAN REVIEW:

NON-RESIDENTIAL & RESIDENTIAL:

65% of building permit fee PLUS 25% of plumbing and mechanical permit fees for the review of applicable
requirements such as limit controls, storm drainage, fixture clearances, ventilation, combustion air, and etc. Hourly
rate for additional or predevelopment consultation plan review/research is $50.00 per hour. 40% of building permit
fee for fire/life safety on commercial permits.

PLUS LAND USE PLAN REVIEW FOR BUILDING PERMITS:

IMITHITUI. oottt ettt et s et e s st et ees et s et ere e e $  50/hr (minimum 1/2 hr.)!

PLUS FLOODPLAIN/FLOOD HAZARD ZONE REVIEW:

5% of building permit fee when project is within flood hazard zone.

THIRD PARTY PEAN REVIEW ..ottt $ 50/hr ($100.00 min.)'

APPLICATION FOR ALTERNATE MATERIALS & METHODS ......cocoiviiveiiieine $ 50/hr ($100.00 min.)'
(Or review of non-code State Approved Items)

PARKING LOT PERMITS:

1- 25,000 SQUAE TEEL ....eoviiiiiiciieerer et et eenan $ 0.04per sq. ft.

25,001 - 99,999 SQUATE fRET ......oivreiiiiiie e eieee ettt et e et $ 0.025 per sq. ft.

100,000 and more SQUATE fEEL......oiueiiiiieiiitii ettt e $ .01 persq. ft.

REMOAEI/REVIEW ...ttt et ettt st ve e snees $ .02 per sq. ft.
................................................................................................................................... Plus $50/hr review ($100 min,)

PLUS 7% STATE SURCHARGE ON ALL THE ABOVE
PLUS DOCUMENT IMAGING CHARGE OF $1.00 PER PAGE

MANUFACTURED HOME PERMITS:

Manufactured hOMe SELUP ..ottt ettt ve e $§ 167.00
{PLUS 7% State SUIChAIZE) ...veoceeiiiiiiieir ettt et e ve et eerasente s crvessneesateennas 11.69
SHALE B oo e e 30.00

NOTE: See plumbing, electrical and mechanical sections for additional fees.

$167.00 installation fee allows three (3) inspections total. These include the stand and lot preparation, all support
blocking, Earthquake-Resistant Bracing System (ERBS), flood and wind anchoring devices, perimeter skirting,
underfloor access and ventilation, mechanical crossovers and terminations and temporary steps (this fee does not
include plumbing or electrical connection permit fees).

PLUS DOCUMENT IMAGING CHARGE OF $1.00 PER PAGE

'Or the total hourly cost to the jurisdiction, whichever is the greatest. This cost shall include supervision, overhead, equipment, hourly wages, fringe benefits

of the employees involved and any cost incurred by the city for special inspectors or consultants as required by the Building Official.
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7. MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS (minimum $35.00):

MoVInE @ BUIIAING. ....oviiireicece e s $ 56.00
DEMIOIITION ...ttt e 40.00
(Plumbing fee also assessed if sewer is to be capped).
Change Of OCCUPAIICY «.veuvuevereeiviies ettt ettt $100.00 (plus$50.00/hr
research)
Address reassignment Or ChaNge...........ocove it 35.00

PLUS 7% STATE SURCHARGE ON ALL THE ABOVE
PLUS DOCUMENT IMAGING CHARGE OF §1.00 PER PAGE

8. SIGN PERMITS:

MINIMUM FEE....ooiiiiiiiiie e et ettt e st eb e sr et e e sae bt enas $ 28.00
(Structural inspection and review to be covered under Construction Permits/Plan Review.)

Freestanding and Projecting Signs (per $q. ft.) oot .50
Al Other Signs (Per Sq. f1.).eooo i 40
Temporary Signs (Initial COSEY ...veivvriiiiiiiiic et 11.00

PLUS DOCUMENT IMAGING CHARGE OF $1.00 PER PAGE

9. MISCELLANEOUS INSPECTIONS (minimum $50.00):

Investigation Fees: Costs for additional inspections/review/engineering required for investigations needed by the
Building Official shall be recovered at cost plus 30% overhead. These activities may include, but are not limited to,
actions necessary to issue a new or revised Certificate of Occupancy, costs associated with third party review, complaint
investigation, additional inspections, annua! reviews, etc.

PLUS 7% STATE SURCHARGE ON THE ABOVE

10. ELECTRICAL PERMITS:

RESIDENTIAL PER UNIT:

1000 SQ. £l OF 1888 1reuiiieie ittt $94.50 *4
Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion 0f .....cc.oii i e $16.50
LIMIted ENEIZY eoveeiiiiiiiiirieet ettt st st e e an s $25.00
Each manhome/modular service/feeder ... $44.50 *2

SERVICES OR FEEDERS :
Installation, Alterations or Relocation

No circuits included
Installation, Alteration or Relocation

200 AMPS OF LESS 1o euvieiiiieeieiet ettt ettt et et a st sttt esngeebe et aasaansbeennas $55.50 *2
200 10 400 AINPS...couiiiiieiieeie ettt et eeae ettt st e eae et betn e e e s as e etee e ereeabe e bt e e raessreeens $66.50 *2
A0T 10 600 AITIPS..oioiiieeieietie e ettt ee e e e e e aabe e st e et earb et e etbe e st aestne e st beasaraestbeeens $89.00 *2
601 10 TO00 AMIPS... ittt et et e een $144.50 *2
Over 600 AMPS 0F 1000 VOIS . ...ocviiiiiiiiiieiiiiis ettt et $333.50 *2
ReECOMNECT ONIY Lo e et a et aenaas $39.00 *2

TEMPORARY SERVICES OR FEEDERS:

Installation, Alterations, or Relocation

200 AINPS OF L858 1.ovvieiiiiiiiiiiieeie sttt ettt te et e e et et r et ese et e eeesasbesreeeeens $39.00 *2
207 10 A00 AIMIPS. ..o iiie ittt e ettt et et a e a e e ne e $44.50 *2
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401 10 600 AINPS...ceevererierieierir et steees e ieere s era s etserertte e tateterese st st ekeare st eresresneresensenen $89.00 *2
Over 600 Amps oF 1000 VOIS ....cccoiiriiiiirinen e e $333.50 *2

BRANCH CIRCUITS:

New, Alteration, or Extension Per Panel

Branch Circuits with purchase of service or feeder fee........cccocoviiiiniinniiin, $2.25 each*2
Branch Circuits without purchase of service or feeder fee.............coocoiiiiiniiiiiiciinnn $39.00 *2

Each additional ... e $2.25 *2
MISCELLANEOQUS:

Service or Feeder NOT Included

MINOE Labels (10)..iuiiiiiieciceiretsee ettt ettt st at et sear e rseaes $110.00
Pump or Irrigation Circle ... $40.00 *2
Sign or Outling LIghtING .....ccovviiiiieiiiincnei et e $40.00 *2
Signal Circuits or a limited energy panel, alteration/extensions .........cccceeeeevevieenenniennne $40.00 *2

ADDITIONAL INSPECTION FEES OVER THE ALLOWABLE IN ANY OF THE ABOVE:

Per INSPECHION ..ot ittt ettt ettt ettt et ane s s e aa e senbesreanes $39.00
Miscellaneous hourly fee for inspections and industrial plant inspections .........c..c.cc.v.ee. $65.00

PLUS 7% STATE SURCHARGE ON ALL THE ABOVE

PLAN REVIEW FEE:

25% of electrical permit, if required (see permit).

*Number of inspections allowed per permit.
PLUS DQCUMENT IMAGING CHARGE OF $1.00 PER PAGE

11. FIRE SPRINKLER PERMITS:

SYSTEMS AND DEVICES:

Add/Replace Valves, Attachments or Devices ......cccocviviiiiiiiicie e 42.50 each
Fire Pump Installation or replacement (less than 1000 gpm).......coccovvvmvinvicrniennececennes 100.00 each
Fire Pump Installation or replacement (1000 gpm Or Mmore) .........ccoeevvvveerenrecvieeceereeeenns 200.00 each
Hood Suppression Systems (Per h00od) .......c.ocviiiiiriiiiiiee e et e 80.00 each
Hydrants (including PIV's)
L K RO OO SO USSR VSSUURSTPURUUN 180.00
MOrE ThAN 3. e e et n et eereans 60.00 each

New, Lower/Raise, and Relocate Fire Sprinkler Heads

LEO 28 e e e e 75.00
2O 10 50 ettt 125.00
ST 0 T00 it e e sa e e 200.00

TOT 0 200 ..ottt e e 285.00
201 €0 300 ... e 325.00
30T 0 500 ...ttt et e 480.00
SO0 1000 ...ttt 1000.00
TOOT 10 2000 ... et e b 1740.00
2001 t0 3000 .. i e 2250.00
300110 4000 ...t e e e e 2680.00
40071 £0 5000 .. ..ciiiiiiii e et 2850.00
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S00T 10 6000 ......ciiiieiiiiire et e e 3000.00

over 6000 fire sprinkler heads, for the first 6000........c.cccocociniiiii e, 2000.00
each 100 heads or fraction thereof over 6000............c.cocoiniinrii 20.00
EQCH TISEI ..eo e et s 50.00
HydroStatic TeST...cocciiiiiieeee et b 40.00(per riser)
FIUSH TSt oottt ettt ettt ettt 40.00(per test/per riser)
Storage Tank(in addition to separate building permit) .........coccrovrvviiiiniiviriene e 150.00

PLUS 7% STATE SURCHARGE ON ALL THE ABOVE
PLUS DOCUMENT IMAGING CHARGE OF $1.00 PER PAGE

PLAN REVIEW FEE: 40% of fire sprinkler permit ($50.00 minimum).

REVISIONS 11ttt ettt bttt ettt et are e e e 50.00 per hour (1 hr.
minimum)
Additional Inspections/Plan Review as required by Building Official ...............c.cccoc.. 50.00 per hour

12. FIRE ALARM PERMITS (Separate electrical permit required in addition):

| oE oo I ¢ 11 S OO 50.00
Fire Alarm Control Pan€l... ... ittt ettt e st s 50.00

SIGNAL INITIATING AND NOTIFICATION TYPES:
Signal Initiating Devices: Detectors, manual pull stations, water flow, tamper switches

) T OO SO U T OO SO UNOUPUOPTPRRURRTONt 50.00

Lm0 ittt et bbb h e b e e e b b haeeabesebeebta s raenataeeatesrreeanrranans 75.00

Each Additional 30 (or fraction thereof) . .....ccccoco oo 25.00
Notification Devices: Bells, chimes, strobes, horns, annunciators, etc.

Lm0ttt et e ee et bt e et e as e ehte e et be e ebtneetteearba et e enrreeans 50.00

L e 20 ettt e ettt e et et e et s bt ete e e ara s etneeerneeeases 75.00

Each Additional 30 (or fraction thereof)............oooo i, 25.00

PLUS 7% STATE SURCHARGE ON ALL THE ABQVE
PLUS DOCUMENT IMAGING CHARGE OF §1.00 PER PAGE

PLAN REVIEW (40 % of fire alarm permit ) $50.00 minimum.

(Each permit receives up to 3-rough and up to 2-final inspections, 1-hour each, at no additional charge. Permit fees
are based on I-hour time per inspection.)
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FILL PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

1.000 CUBIC YDS.

1,000 CUBIC YDS.
OR FRACTION

NO. of PERMIT PLUS FEES
CUBIC FEES: PER ADD'L.
YARDS CUBIC YDS. PLAN REVIEW FEE:
0-1.000 $160.00 FOR IST $10.50 EA. $187.50
100 CUBIC YDS. ADD'L. 100 plus $500.00*
CUBIC YDS. OR
FRACTION
:©1.001 - 10.000 $282.00 FOR IST $9.00 EA. ADD'L, $195.00

plus $500.00*

10,001 - 100.000

$363.00 FOR 1ST
10,000 CUBIC
YDS.

'$40.50 EA. ADD'L

10,000 CUBIC
YDS. OR
FRACTION

$195.00 FOR 1ST
10,000 CUBIC
YDS.PLUS

$15 EA. ADD'L 10,000
CL.YDS. OR
FRACTION

plus $800.00*

100,001-200,000

$727.50 FOR 1ST

$ 40.50 EA. ADD'L

$330.00 FOR 1ST

100,000 CUBIC 10,000 CUBIC 100,000 CU. YDS.
YDS. YDS. OR PLUS $9.00 EA.
FRACTION ADD'L 10,000 CU.
YDS. OR FRACTION
plus $800.00*
200,001 OR MORE SAME SAME $424.00 FOR 1ST
AS AS 200,000 CU.
ABOVE ABOVE YDS.PLUSS$4.50 EA.

ADD'L 10,000 CU.
YDS. OR FRACTION
plus $1,000.00*

*Deposit for expected engineering review costs. Unused deposits, or partial credits will be credited to permit at time of issuance. Deposit may be waived by Building Official
on small projects that do not require engineering.

Other Fees: Additional plan review/inspection required because of the uniqueness or size of the project or by changes, additions or revisions to approved plans as determined
by the Building Official are: $65.00 per hour'
(minimum charge-cne-half hour).

$50.00 per hour'

$50.00 per hour

$50.00 per hour'

Inspections outside of normal business hours
Reinspecticn fees assessed under provisions of Section 305(g)
Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated

PLUS DOCUMENT IMAGING CHARGE OF $1.00 PER PAGE

'Or the total hourly cost to the jurisdiction, whichever is the greatest. This cost shall include supervision, overhead, equipment, hourly wages, fringe benefits of the
employees involved and any cost incurred by the city for special inspectors or consultants as required by the Building Official
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